GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 971
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05/12/2025

NON-FUNCTIONAL AIIMS
971. SHRI SHATRUGHAN PRASAD SINHA.

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that over eighteen percent AIIMS are non-functional in the country, if so, the names af all the AIIMS that are not functional; and

(b) whether there is a timeline fixed by the Government by which these non-functional AIIMS are likely to be completed and become functional, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAY)

(a) and (b) Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), till date establishment of 22 All India Institutes of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) has been approved in various States/UTs in the country. Out of the 22, 18 AIIMS are currently functional and 4 AIIMS are in different stages of construction. The details of AIIMS are at Annexure-A. The completion of projects depends upon various factors including transfer of encumbrance free land by the State

Government, regulatory clearances and site specific issues.


ANNEXURE-A

Status of AIIMS approved under PMSSY

SI. No. [State/ UT Location of AIIMS Status
1 Andhra Pradesh AIIMS Mangalagiri Functional
2 Assam AIIMS Guwahati Functional
3 . AIIMS Darbhanga Pre-Investment work is in
Bihar progress
4 AIIMS Patna Functional
S Chhattisgarh AIIMS Raipur Functional
6 Gujarat AIIMS Rajkot Functional
7 Haryana AIIMS Majra (Rewari) |[Under Construction
8 Himachal Pradesh |AIIMS Bilaspur Functional
9 AIIMS Vijaypur, Samba, Functional
Jammu & Kashmir [2mmu
10 AIIMS Awantipora, KashrjUnder Construction
11 Jharkhand AIIMS Deoghar Functional
12 Madhya Pradesh ~ |AIIMS Bhopal Functional
13 Maharashtra AIIMS Nagpur Functional
14 Odisha AIIMS Bhubaneswar Functional
15 Punjab AIIMS Bathinda Functional
16 Rajasthan AIIMS Jodhpur Functional
17 Tamil Nadu AIIMS Madurai [Under Construction
18 Telangana AIIMS Bibinagar Functional
19 AIIMS Raebareli Functional
Uttar Pradesh
20 AIIMS Gorakhpur Functional
21 Uttarakhand IAIIMS Rishikesh Functional
22 West Bengal AIIMS Kalyani Functional
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